RFQ M-OAA-DCHA 09-456 Hygiene Kits
Questions from Offerors
1. Where is the destination of the hygiene kits, in other words, where are we required to ship the hygiene kits to—be received by the government?
a. Per RFQ Section 6.0 the entire order shall be available for transport from the Contractor’s premises. The shipments shall be coordinated with USAID OFDA Logistics as described in the first paragraph of RFQ Section 6.0.
2. Is the contractor also responsible for the cost of shipping the items to its destination (the government receipt site)?
a. Do not include shipping costs. USAID OFDA Logistics will coordinate and pick up the properly packaged kits from your facility.
3. What is the required delivery time after receipt of order? Will there be weekly shipments?
a. Per RFQ Section 6.0, first paragraph, the first shipment of 5,000 kits shall be available within one week of contract award with 5,000 kits available on a weekly basis, and all kits available within six weeks of contract award.

4. ASSUMING THAT 5000 KITS SHIP EACH WEEK, IF USAID DOES NOT RELEASE/PICK UP LAST SHIPMENT AT END OF 6 WEEKS WILL CONTRACTOR BE ABLE TO CHARGE STORAGE FOR HOLDING OVER KITS NOT SHIPPED?
a. No.  The contractor is responsible for any and all storage (if any) in the execution of this Purchase Order.  USAID will arrange for kits to be picked up within 5 days of notification of availability.
5. IS SHRINK WRAP ACCEPTABLE AROUND THE LARGE CONTAINERS AND PALLETS FOR SHIPPING?
a. Yes.  Shrink wrap and/or banding is recommended around the palletized master containers in order to protect the goods in accordance with FAR 52.247-30 F.O.B. Origin, Contractors Facility.
6. IS RFID AND 2 D BAR CODING REQUIRED ON PALLETIZED SHIPMENTS?
a. No.  RFID and 2D Bar-coding are not required.

7. DO PALLETS HAVE TO BE HEAT TREATED?
a. No, but pallets shall be made of EU compliant hardwood or treated softwood to ensure shipments are fully compliant with ISPM15 regulations.
8. If awarded contract, most would need time to get supplies to location for building of kits. The contract suggests that the first 5000 would need to be available within a week of award. Will there be time to get our supplies to us before assembling kits and having the first 5000 available?

a. Due to the nature of this procurement, emergency response and disaster assistance, the required availability dates of the kits are very specific and cannot be deviated from.

9. Can you please provide an equivalent model to the product you are requesting?
a. There is no equivalent model to provide as a reference.
10. Does the toilet paper have to be individually wrapped?
a. Yes.  Each roll of toilet paper is to be individually wrapped.
11. In regards to expiration dates, it says please provide OFDA with the products and date separately.  What does this mean?
a. It is recommended that no dates of expiration show on the products included in the disaster hygiene kits.  If expiration dates are applicable, please provide the expiration date information for particular products separately to OFDA rather than have them shown on the product.
12. If the expiration date is attached to the product is that item acceptable for use in the hygiene kits?
a. Yes, but it is recommended that no products included in the disaster hygiene kits show a date of expiration.  Products showing expiration dates must have a minimum of 3 years from the date of this award before expiring.
13. What size label would we need for the boxes?  Is there a label proportion to the box size stated anywhere?
a. Labels or Stickers are not acceptable.  The USAID Standard Graphic Identity shall be imprinted.  Commodities provide one of the most visible forms of communication with recipients. There is no specific size required of the Standard Graphic Identify, but markings shall comply with the USAID “Graphic Standards Manual” available at www.usaid.gov/branding. The Offeror shall submit the anticipated size of Graphic Identity imprints with their submittal.
14. DO THE KITS NEED TO BE IN THE PRESCRIBED BOX OR COULD WE SUPPLY KITS IN A SMALLER BOX?
a. USAID requires that each hygiene kit container measure approximately 19” x 8” x 5” and meet the other requirements of RFQ Section 4.0.  Smaller boxes are acceptable, however, the Offeror shall indicate their ability to satisfy the packaging requirements listed in RFQ Section 4.0 when submitting their formal RFQ response.  This shall include everything from one individual hygiene kit to the individual skid.
15. If I am unable to source the exact measurement of product requested would it be acceptable to package them myself?

a. Yes. It is acceptable for the Offeror to package the product themselves.
16. On the marking requirements, what does "Insert Opposite side before panels" mean?
a. White cartons should be used with two color imprints on two opposite side panels (one imprint on each opposite side panel).

17. Does every item in kit need to carry USAID logo or just the outside box?
a. Each item in the kit does not need to be identified with the USAID logo.  The individual Hygiene Kit boxes and the Master Container boxes shall be marked with the USAID Standard Graphic Identity.
18. We understand the kits need to be manufactured in the USA, do the individual items need to be manufactured in the USA as well?
a. The hygiene kits must be produced in the United States. The source of the components of the hygiene kits (the individual items within the hygiene kits) may come from any ‘non-foreign policy restricted’ country. Please reference AIDAR 752.225-70.

19. Is the brand name required for each item within the hygiene kits, or doesn't matter as long as the items are of US made?
a. Brand names are recommended for items within the Hygiene Kits as well as any associated and appropriate product use instructions.
20. Size specification-If the size is bigger than specified, is that a problem? Example, instead of 2.5 oz tube toothpaste, use 3oz tube toothpaste?
a. Specifications listed are considered minimums.  Metric equivalent packages may vary slightly.  Slight variations over the minimum specifications are allowed contingent on Packaging/Dimension requirements identified in RFQ Section 4.0 being met.
21. Are the sizes and measurements such as 8oz shampoo minimums or requirements?
a. Specifications listed are considered minimums.  Metric equivalent packages may vary slightly.  Slight variations over the minimum specifications are allowed contingent on Packaging/Dimension requirements identified in RFQ Section 4.0 being met.

22. Can toothbrushes and razors be individually wrapped on do the 5 need to be in one pack?
a. Toothbrushes should be individually wrapped.  Razors may come in a 5 count pack.

23. WILL USAID HANDLE ITS OWN SOURCE INSPECTION OR WILL IT BE DELEGATED TO DCMA?
a. Inspection and acceptance of all deliverables required in this RFQ shall be performed by the cognizant USAID CTO for this Purchase Order.

24. Will payment be received 30 days after award or 30 days after complete delivery? If neither, please respond with payment details.
a. Payment will be made no later than 30 days of receipt of invoice. The invoice shall be submitted upon satisfactory receipt of items called for in the Statement of Work.
25. ARE INVOICES PAID DIRECTLY BY USAID OR DFAS?
a. Invoices are paid by USAID.

26. I read the RFQ on 14 January and noticed a modification posted on 15 January.  However, when I opened today's attachment, I only saw an empty 1449.  Could you please advise to the changes?
a. The modification posted on 15 January was the SF 1449 form, which is required as the bid submittal form.
27. Are the quotes per kit? Or does the quote have to be itemized per each item contained inside the kit?
a. The price quote shall list the price per kit and provide the total price for the entire requirement of 30,000 kits.

28. Can the USAID logo and wording, from the American people be attached to packaging by labels or is the logo required to printed on the boxes?
a. Labels or stickers are not acceptable.  White cartons should be used with two color imprints on two opposite side panels (one imprint on each opposite side panel).

29. Our organization currently furnishes a similar kit for FEMA and would be very interested in bidding on your requirement, but under the AbilityOne Program (formally known as JWOD). We are not classified as Small Business even though our associated agencies are in fact small businesses. We would appreciate your consideration of allowing our associated agency the opportunity to bid on this solicitation.
a. These associated agencies are non-profits and therefore unable to propose under a small business set-aside.  If there are in fact small businesses, they can propose as such independent of the AbilityOne program.

